may apply, in like manner as if such provisions were incorporated in this act.

Penalty for willfully injuring or destroy fully break or destroy said dam, or shall open the
ing dam.

SECTION 5. Any person or persons who shall willing or destroy said dam, or shall open the same, shall be liable to the proprietors thereof, in an action of trespass, to the amount of damages done, in addition to the penalities already provided by law, to be recovered before any court of competent jurisdiction.

> SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 20,1880.

[No. 99, A.]

[Published February 24, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 27.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand five hundred and twenty-three of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the revised statutes, entitled of the municipal court of Dane county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary fixed at \$3,000.

Two-thirds of salary to be paid out of county tress-ury; one-third out of city

Fees for services or municipal judge.

treasury.

SECTION 1. Section two thousand five hundred and twenty-three of the revised statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "The salary of the judge of said municipal court shall be the sum of three thousand dollars per annum, to be paid as follows: Twothirds of the same to be paid out of the county treasury of Dane county, and one third to be paid out of the treasury of the city of Madison, to be paid quarter yearly, at the end of each quarter, out of said county and city treasuries respectively. The said sum of three thousand dollars shall be in full for all services rendred by said judge and the clerk of said municipal The said judge is authorized to tax and collect fees as follows: For all services rendered by him in civil and criminal actions when exercising the powers of a justice of the peace, the fees allowed to justices of the peace, except as hereinafter provided; for hearing and deciding any motion, fifty cents each; for issuing each venire, fifty cents; for making and recording all necessary orders, fifty cents each; receiving and recording verdict of a jury, fifty cents; taking and approving bail, fifty cents; each commitment, fifty cents; drawing jury, in every case, fifty cents; for services of clerk, one dollar in each criminal case and fifty cents in each civil case, and the same shall be paid as other costs in criminal cases are paid; and the

said judge or clerk shall pay the same into the county and city treasuries, to apply on the salary of said judge as follows: All costs imposed and collected in crimi- Wherein costs nal cases arising under the laws of the state shall be be paid into paid into the county treasury, and all costs imposed county treasury. and collected in cases arising under the charter and ordinances of said city shall be paid into the city treas- Also, city treasury, and all costs collected in civil cases shall be paid ury. as follows: two-thirds of the same into the county treasury of Dane county, and one-third into the treasury of the city of Madison. The clerk of the said court shall keep an accurate statement of all such costs thus collected, and file the same in the county clerk's office, at the end of each month, under his hand and the seal of said court, and shall at the same time pay over all such moneys as provided for in this act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May, 1880.

Approved February 20, 1880.

[No. 6, A.]

[Published February 24, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 28.

AN ACT to amend section one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, chapter eighty-nine of the revised statutes of 1878, relating to town insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one thousand nine hundred Amendment. and twenty-eight of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by striking out the words "in" and "any" where they occur in the seventh line of said section and inserting in lieu of the word "any" the word "all," and by adding after the word "corporation," where it occurs in the eight line of said section, the words, "may be determined viva voce," so that said section when so amended shall read as fol-The directors subsequent to The section a Section 1928. the first board shall be chosen by ballot at the annual amended. meeting of the corporation, which shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of January of each year, unless some other day be fixed for such annual meeting by a majority of the votes of such corporation; and every person insured by such corporation shall have one vote for each two hundred dollars for which he is insured at such election; and the transaction of all other business of the corporation may be